
Outer North West Community Committee
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth, 
Otley & Yeadon

Meeting to be held in St. Margaret's Parish Centre, 
Church Lane, Horsforth, LS18 5LA 
Monday, 26th January, 2015 at 1.30 pm

Councillors: 

B Anderson Adel and Wharfedale;
J L Carter Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn Adel and Wharfedale;

G Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Latty Guiseley and Rawdon;
P Wadsworth Guiseley and Rawdon;

B Cleasby Horsforth;
D Collins Horsforth;
C Townsley Horsforth;

C Campbell Otley and Yeadon;
R Downes Otley and Yeadon;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Phil Garnett  0113 395 1632
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR 
West North West Area Leader: Shaid Mahmood Tel: 395 1652

Images on cover from left to right:
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park 
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes)



D

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 8TH 
DECEMBER 2014

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 8th December 2014.

1 - 6

7  OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair.

8  WELLBEING FUND UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the West North West 
Area Leader providing an update on the budget 
position for the Committee’s Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15. In addition, the report also presents the 
current position of the Small Grants and Skips 
funding allocation and provides an update on the 
Youth Activity Fund.  

7 - 16

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



E

9  OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE TOPIC ENGAGEMENT WITH 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE

To consider the report of the West North West 
Area Leader which sets out the progress made by 
the Committee’s Children’s Services and Family 
Health sub group in arranging an engagement 
event for the children and young people of Outer 
North West Leeds. In addition, the report seeks to 
inform the Community Committee of the 
arrangements for the event and provide some 
background information.

17 - 
26

10 COMMUNITY COMMITTEE SUB GROUPS: 
UPDATE REPORT

To consider the report of the West North West 
Area Leader seeking to provide an update on the 
ongoing work undertaken by five of the Community 
Committee’s sub groups.    

27 - 
30

11 STREETSCENE GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 
REPORT

To consider the report of the Chief Officer (Parks 
and Countryside) which sets out the progress 
made in responding to the recommendations 
arising from the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Board review on the Council’s Grounds 
Maintenance Contract.  Furthermore, the report 
seeks to inform the Community Committee of the 
latest position in respect of the contract 
arrangements.

31 - 
48

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 9th March 2015 at 1.30 p.m.  

MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE

St. Margaret’s Parish Centre, Church Lane, 
Horsforth, LS18 5LA.

49 - 
50

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
J L Carter, B Cleasby, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Latty, P Latty and C Townsley

22 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

23 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

24 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However 
supplementary information relating to agenda Item 10, “European Capital of 
Culture Bid” had been published and circulated prior to the commencement of 
the meeting.

25 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS’ 

There were no declarations made.

26 Apologies For Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Collins and Lay.

27 Minutes - 13th October 2014 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record.

28 Matters Arising 

Minute No.16 Open Forum

The Chief Officer (Housing Management) was in attendance and provided 
Members with detailed information surrounding the future of Rosemont Flats, 
in Bramhope. It was confirmed that options would be discussed with residents 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

and that a full assessment of the structure of the building will take place with 
architects.

Members questioned the officer present about the cost of any work at 
Rosemont Flats and how this would be funded. It was confirmed that costs 
would not be taken from any Outer North West budget. Members also wished 
to be kept informed of any future developments.

RESOLVED – That the Outer North West Community Committee be a part of 
any consultation surrounding the future of Rosemont Flats.

29 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

The Committee heard from a representative of the Citizens Advice Bureaux 
(CAB) in Otley, who explained that the funding for the CAB going forward 
would be concentrated on areas of deprivation and as such it was likely that 
the Otley CAB would be shut down. The Committee were informed about the 
range of people that use the CAB in Otley and also about the short period of 
consultation for the new proposals. Members were requested to write to the 
CAB Chief Executive and the trustees.

Members discussed the contract that Leeds City Council has with the CAB 
and how the requirements within this had changed. The Committee wished to 
note its support for keeping Otley CAB and debated how best to influence any 
decision taken on the future of Otley CAB.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Write a letter of support for Otley CAB to remain open  as part of the 
consultation process being undertaken;

(b) Write a letter to the relevant Executive Board Member requesting that 
the decision on Otley CAB be delayed in order that the matter could be 
discussed at full Council;

(c) Write a letter to the Chair of Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) requesting that an inquiry be brought forward with regards to 
the CAB contract; and

(d) Write to the Chief Executive of CAB expressing the Committee’s 
support for the Otley CAB remaining open.

30 Wellbeing Fund Update Report  

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  It also 
highlighted the current position of the small grants and skips pots and 
provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

 
Members’ attention was brought to available funds and these were described 
in the report on a ward basis.  Approval was also sought for project 
applications that had been received since the last meeting.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 
(a)  That the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15 be noted.
(b)  That the following be agreed with regards to the large grant applications 
received:
 

Project Adel& 
Wharfedale

Guiseley 
& 
Rawdon

Horsforth Otley& 
Yeadon

Decision

 Speed Indicator 
Device for 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon

 £3,182   APPROVED 
 

Pool Village 
Memorial Hall 

 £5,000   APPROVED

Burras Lane 
zebra Crossing 

£4,665  
APPROVED 

 
 
(c) That the following be agreed with regards to the Youth Activity Fund 
applications received:

Project
 

Amount Decision

Aireborough Performing 
Arts
 

£2,000 APPROVED

Let’s Cook Programme
 

£1,206 APPROVED

 
 
(c)  That the Wellbeing small grants and skips that had been approved since 
the last meeting be noted; and
(d)  That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2014/15 be noted.

31 Community Committee Sub Group's Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area leader updated members with the 
work of the six Community Committee sub groups. 

The Chairs of the following sub groups provided verbal update
Children’s Services and Family Health 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

The Committee were informed about the upcoming Childrens workshop which 
is in the final stages of preparation and will take place on 30th January 2015.  

Adult Social Care, Health and Well-being 

The Committee were informed that the sub-group has adopted social isolation 
and loneliness as a themeand that the workshop held prior to the meeting of 
this Committee focussed on that issue and had been a success.

Highways and Transportation

It was highlighted that a recent Government report had detailed that road 
improvements might be built to Leeds Bradford Airport in the near future 
rather than a rail link.

Employment, Learning and the Local Economy

Ongoing work connecting the business community with the education sector 
was discussed.

 
32 Should Leeds Bid for European Capital of Culture 2023 

The report of the Principal Officer, Culture and Sport informed the Committee 
about the opportunity presented by making a Leeds bid for European Capital 
of Culture 2023. The report sought  Members’ views on this opportunity and 
advice on engaging Leeds residents in the outer north west wards; if 
ultimately it was decided that Leeds should make a bid, to advise officers in 
Culture and Sport on how to engage residents in the outer north west in 
shaping their contribution to the Leeds bid.

Members discussed the report, noting that as Leeds City Council becomes a 
smaller organisation with less available money to spend, funding the bid 
would need to be carefully considered. Following questions It was confirmed 
to Members that funding the bid would cost approximately £150K per annum 
for three years leading up to the decision to grant the status upon a city.

Members also viewed it important to know what the costs of being City of 
Culture for a year would be,  if Leeds was to win the title and what the benefits 
would be.

Other Cities rumoured to be bidding for European Capital of Culture were 
discussed, Members felt it would be helpful to know what competition Leeds 
would face.

Members discussed the positive impact European Capital of Culture had on 
Liverpool during 2008 and that it was possible that a similar impact could be 
felt in Leeds, should a decision to bid be made.

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 26th January, 2015

Members agreed that the issue should be discussed at sub groups to help 
establish what benefits European Capital of Culture could bring.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request that sub groups discuss 
what benefits could be had if Leeds did bid for the European Capital of 
Culture.

33 Date and time of next meeting 

1:30pm Monday 26th January 2015 at  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader 

Report to Outer North West Community Committee 

Report author Gerry Burnham 0113 336 7870

Date: 26th January 2015

Wellbeing Fund Update Report For Decision  

Purpose of report 

1. This report provides members with an update on the budget position for the 
Wellbeing fund for 2014/15. The report also shows the current position of the Small 
Grants and skips pots and provides an update on the Youth Activity Fund.  

Main Issues

2. Community Committees have a delegated responsibility for the allocation of area 
Wellbeing funding. The amount of Wellbeing funding provided to each committee is 
calculated using a formula agreed by Council taking into consideration both 
population and deprivation of an area.  

3. Currently the Outer North West Community Committee operate a pre-sift process for 
Wellbeing fund applications. This involves discussions with appropriate ward 
members for that particular project, in the context of the current areas priorities. 
Where projects do not have support from all three ward members, they are not 
progressed. All applicants are offered further discussions and feedback if helpful. In 
order to provide further assuranc
[...]
ct 2014 £0 £130 £0 £0 £130

Total £550 £281 £0 £600 £1,410

Carry forward from 13/14 £0 £0 £0 £0

14/15 budget £1,000 £1,000 £1,000 £1,000

Available to Allocate £450 £719 £1,000 £400

At its May 2013 meeting, the Area Committee agreed to carry forward the remaining budget from the 12/13 skips pot to the 13/14 skips pot and these figures are reflected below.  At the June 2013 meeting, a further £4,000 was approved for 

allocation. 

P
age 16



Report of: Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee

Report author: Rachel Marshall

Date 26th January 2015

To note 

Title:  Outer North West Community Committee Topic 
Engagement with Children and Young People

Purpose of report

1. This report sets out the progress of the Children’s Services and Family Health sub group in 
arranging an engagement event for the children and young people of the outer north-west.

2. It seeks to inform the Community Committee of the event and provide some background 
information.

Main issues

3. The Outer North West Community Committee asked the Children’s Services and Family Health 
sub group to decide on a topic for the January meeting. The sub group decided that 
engagement with children and young people could be improved with low participation in the 
Youth Engagement Panel.

4. Discussions with the Clusters took place and a joint event was agreed with the Clusters 
arranging a training session on Cluster Councils for the young people with the Voice and 
Influence Team in the morning of the 30th January 2015. This would be followed by an 
engagement event focusing on young peoples’ perception of local Councillors and the work that 
they do and then a workshop on the Youth Activity Fund.

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



Recommendations

5. The Outer North West Community Committee is recommended to note the contents of the topic 
report and the engagement event with children and young people from the outer north-west on 
the 30th January 2015 
[...]
 Wyatt (Adel & Wharfedale Ward) 

 Otley, Pool and Bramhope Cluster – Phil Temple (Otley & Yeadon and Adel & Wharfedale Wards) 

 
Cluster Services work to bring together the schools and relevant agencies to work effectively 
in partnership to improve the outcomes for all 0 –19 year olds and their families. By working 
together and drawing on the knowledge, strengths and capabilities of all our partners, they are 
better informed to identify the needs of children, young people and families including those who 
require some additional support. 
 
The aim of the clusters services is to ensure all children and young people reach their full 
personal potential. It is hoped to achieve this by providing support around families when 
needed and providing excellent learning and teaching experiences through our schools. 

 
Cluster Core offer  
Cluster Services include professionals who are employed directly by the cluster to offer a wide 
range of targeted and universal support services to all our 0 –19 year olds and their parents 
within the area.  
 
Some of what they can provide: 

 Holiday and after school activities 

 Family day trips 

 Family Fun sessions 

 Parent’s Forum 

 School Cluster Council support 
 Parenting Courses 

 Volunteers and student placements 

 Information and training sessions for professionals and parents 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Shaid Mahmood, West North West Area Leader

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee

Report author: Gerry Burnham / Rachel Marshall (3367870)

Date: 26th January 2015 To note 

Community Committee Sub Group’s Update Report

Purpose of report

This report updates the Community Committee on the work of five of the Community 
Committee sub groups.    

Main issues

1. The Community Committee currently has six sub groups looking at service provision 
within the functions of Environment & Community Safety, Employment, Learning and the 
Local Economy, Children’s Services 
[...]
W Parish and Town Council Forum and the need to 
build relationships and engage with Parish and Town Councils.  The next meeting with 
local outer north-west Parish and Town Councils is on the 2nd February.  

Conclusion

9. This report provides Members with an update on recent sub group activity undertaken 
by the Area Support Team.

Recommendations

10. Outer North West Community Committee is requested to note the contents of the report 
and comment on any aspects of the matters raised. 

Corporate considerations

11. None applicable.

Background information

Sub Group minutes

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Chief Officer Parks and Countryside

Report to: Outer North West Community Committee

Report author: Simon Frosdick

Date 26th January 2015

To note 

Title:  Streetscene Grounds Maintenance

Purpose of report

1. This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board review on the Council’s Grounds Maintenance 
Contract.

2. It seeks to inform the Community Committee of the latest position with regards to the contract 
arrangements

Main issues

3. The contract with Continental Landscapes commenced on 1st January 2012 for a period of 5 
years (to 31st December 2016), with an option to extend for up to 5 further years (to 31st 
December 2021).  This followed an extensive procurement process involving what were then 5 
budget holding clients including ALMOs, BITMO and Highways.

4. The management of the contract was transferred to Parks and Countryside from August 2012.  
Subsequently from April 2013 Parks and Countryside took on all management and monitoring 
activities with respect to the contract (along with tree works, enquiries and inspections) ahead of 
ALMO reintegration into Housing Leeds.  In addition, the budget for scheduled horticultural 
activities and trees on existing highway verges was vired across to Parks and Countryside with 
effect from the same date.

Page 31

Agenda Item 11



5. In preparation for the 2013 season some changes were made to the frequency of visits.  The 
frequency of amenity grass cuts was increased to 14 (28 on premium amenity grass areas), and 
the number of shrub maintenance visits was increased from 2 to 4 visits (3 ‘light touch’ visits 
during summer and 1 major prune in winter). In general the 2013 season was significantly better 
than that experienced the previous year assisted by favorable weather in addition to the 
changes in frequency.

6. Attached to this report is the report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to the  
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board  dated 10th November 2014 that sets out 
responses to the issues raised by the scrutiny review

Recommendations

8. The Outer North West Community Committee is recommended note the contents of the report 
and of the update provided to the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board on the 
management of the Streetescene Grounds Maintenance contract.

Background information

 Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny Board, 10th November 2014

Page 32



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities)

Date: 10th November 2014

Subject: Grounds Maintenance– recommendation tracking

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny review on the Council’s Grounds Maintenance Contract.

2.0 Background informati
[...]
 recommendation is agreed, and it is proposed that this takes place ahead of the grass 
cutting season in 2013.

Position reported in October 2013:

Highways and Transportation have produced a briefing and options paper examining the 
issue of parking on verges. This examines not only the issue of obstructing maintenance but 
considers the more damaging and costly effects on the infrastructure and buried services. 
The paper does note that this behaviour is often due to the design limitations of estate road 
and parking provision and requires significant capital investment to address.  Nevertheless, 
there are issues with regard to public behaviour and it is intended that work will be 
conducted in this regard ahead of the 2014 grass cutting season.

Current Position:  

We are revising the approach for 2015 with a view to the contractor staff placing advisory 
notices on vehicles that are impeding mowing operations. Additionally as part of the Housing 
Area Environmental Programme some improvements to parking provision has been made, 
and Area Panels are able to support changes to off street parking reducing the incidence of 
parking on verges.

Position Status (categories 1 – 6)  This is to be formally agreed by the Scrutiny Board 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



St. Margaret’s Parish Centre, Church Lane, Horsforth, LS18 5LA.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 8th December 2014
	8 Wellbeing Fund Update Report
	Wellbeing Report Appendix1 150115

	9 Outer North West Community Committee Topic Engagement with Children and Young People
	Engagement Event Report Appendix 150115

	10 Community Committee Sub Groups: Update Report
	11 Streetscene Grounds Maintenance Report
	Grounds Maintenance Report Appendices 150115

	 Map of Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct record
  on Monday, 9th March, 2015

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 26TH JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor P Wadsworth in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
B Cleasby, D Collins, R Downes, B Flynn, 
G Latty, P Latty, S Lay and C Townsley

34 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
35 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
36 LATE ITEMS 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.
37 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 

INTERESTS’ 

No declarations were made.
38 Apologies For Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.
39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 8th December 2014 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8th December 2014 were approved as a 
correct record.

40 Matters Arising 

Minute No. 29 Open Forum

It was confirmed to Members that the letters requested to be written at the last 
meeting on behalf of Otley CAB had been sent.

Members were informed that as yet no formal response had been received 
from the relevant Executive Board Member or the Chair of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services).

RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to request the Chair write to the 
relevant Executive Board Member and Chair of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) asking for a response to the letters 
previously sent.



Final minutes approved as a correct record
  on Monday, 9th March, 2015

Minute No. 32 Should Leeds Bid for European Capital of Culture 2023

It was confirmed to Members that to date the potential Leeds bid for European 
Capital of Culture had not been discussed at all Sub Groups.

41 Open Forum 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Community Committee.

On this occasion no members of public were present.
42 Wellbeing Fund Update Report 

The report of the West North West Area Leader provided the Committee with 
an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund for 2014/15.  It also 
highlighted the current position of the small grants and skips pots and 
provided an update on the Youth Activity Fund.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved: 
 
(a)  That the current budget position for the revenue Wellbeing fund for 
2014/15 be noted.
(b)  That the following be agreed with regards to the large grant applications 
received:
 

Project Adel& 
Wharfedale

Guiseley 
& 
Rawdon

Horsforth Otley& 
Yeadon

Decision

Hall Park Cricket 
Club 
Improvement 
Project

 £10,000  APPROVED 
 

 
 
 
(c)  That the Wellbeing small grants and skips that had been approved since 
the last meeting be noted; and
(d)  That the current budget position for the Capital Wellbeing Fund for 
2014/15 be noted; and
(e) That Horsforth Ward’s small grant money be transferred into the large 
grant fund.

43 Outer North West Community Committee Topic Engagement with 
Children and Young People 

The Chair of the Childrens Services and Family Health Sub Group presented 
a report of the West North West Area Leader. The report set out the progress 
of the Children’s Services and Family Health Sub Group in arranging an 
engagement event for the children and young people of the outer north-west. 



Final minutes approved as a correct record
  on Monday, 9th March, 2015

The report sought to inform the Committee of the event and provided 
background information.

Members discussed the decision making process surrounding the allocation 
of funding to projects that the children attending the engagement event, might 
wish to spend money on. It was confirmed that an application form for funding 
would have to be completed by  an organisation wishing to seek funding 
which would then be considered by the Sub Group.

Members considered this a good opportunity to engage with the young people 
of the outer north west area and for them to be able to express their opinions 
on the provision for youth services.

Members felt that following approval of any funding for youth projects it would 
be a good idea to have some form of outcome measurement so Members 
could see any progress made.

Clusters were also discussed by the Committee. Specifically, the staffing 
allocation to each cluster and how this operated. It was agreed that a briefing 
would be arranged for Cllr Flynn outlining how the four clusters in the outer 
north west area operate.

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:

(a) To note the contents of the topic report and the engagement event with 
children and young people from the outer north-west on 30th January 
2015 at Trinity University; and

(b) To provide Cllr Flynn with a briefing on how the four clusters in the 
outer north west area operate.

44 Community Committee Sub Groups: Update Report 

The West North West Area Leader submitted a report which updated the 
Community Committee on the work of five of the Community Committee sub 
groups.

Members discussed the following:

Environment and Community Safety

Members discussed dog fouling signs which had been purchased but as yet 
had not been placed. Members were informed a contractor had been found to 
put these signs up and would be doing so in the near future. Members 
requested information from the Locality Manager (Environment and Housing) 
with regards to when the signs would be placed and who was funding the 
contractor to put them up.



Final minutes approved as a correct record
  on Monday, 9th March, 2015

Members also discussed Council run tips and were advised  of a proposal for  
Leeds residents to be issued permits, attached to council tax bill 
correspondence, so that they can access tips run by Leeds City Council.

Members noted that crime levels are decreasing but that this would not mean 
that the Police would have more resources due to budget cuts. Members 
agreed that there would be a reduction in time wastage when PCSO’s 
currently based in Otley, who then travel to Horsforth, are actually based in 
Horsforth.

Member discussed CCTV provision and the associated costs. It was 
confirmed that a report on CCTV will be taken to the Sub Group.

Members discussed how best to use the wellbeing budget in relation to 
granting money to the Police. Consideration was also given to the creation of 
a service level agreement with the Police and it was requested that the 
Committee receive a report looking into  all community safety activity.

Policy

The Committee noted that engagement with local Parish and Town Councils 
would be taking place with a meeting scheduled to take place in Horsforth on 
2nd February.

The closure of Holt Park surgery was discussed,  It was noted that some 
wards are split between two Clinical Commissioning Groups which can often 
cause difficulty in communication. The West North West Area Leader agreed 
to contact Fiona Day to  discuss communication and engagement with 
residents and elected members from both Clinical Commissioning Groups. 

RESOLVED – the Committee resolved to:

(a) Note the contents of the report;

(b) Request that Area Support write to the Locality Manager (Environment 
and Housing) to ask when the signs would be placed and who was 
funding the contractor to put them up;

(c) Agree that a report on CCTV be taken to the Environment and 
Community Safety Sub Group;

(d) Request a report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on 
Community Safety and

(e) Request that the West North West Area Leader contact Fiona Day  to 
discuss communication and engagement with residents and elected 
members from both Clinical Commissioning Groups.

45 Streetscene Grounds Maintenance Report 

The Business Development Manager (Environment and Housing) presented a 
report of the Chief Officer Parks and Countryside. The report set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the Safer 



Final minutes approved as a correct record
  on Monday, 9th March, 2015

and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board review on the Council’s Ground 
Maintenance Contract. The report also sought to inform the Committee of the 
latest position with regards to the contract arrangements.

Members discussed the report and noted the difficulties encountered in 
training staff at the start of the grass cutting season, however agreed that this 
is something that should not impact upon the service received by residents.

Members asked the officer present if there was a list of all shrubbery beds 
within the outer north west area. It was confirmed that there was and that this 
would be circulated to all Members.

Members discussed the contract in place for grass cutting and what options 
there were to vary the contract specifically in relation to Town and Parish 
Councils.

The issue of rural verges was considered by Members and they were 
informed that these verges were now being cut by the Parks and Countryside 
Service. Members were also informed that grass verges on Council owned 
car parks were the responsibility of Parking Services.

The weed killing contract was discussed by Members who were informed 
there was a new contract starting this Spring. 

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:

(a) Request that the list of all shrubbery beds within the outer north west 
area be circulate to Members;

(b) Note the contents of the report and the update provided to the Safer 
and Stronger and Stronger Communities Board on the management of 
the Streetscene Grounds Maintenance contract.

(Councillor Downes arrived at 3:50pm during the discussion of this item)  
46 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

After discussion Members agreed to continue to meet at St Margret’s Parish 
Centre, Church Lane, Horsforth for the foreseeable future.

Monday, 9th March 20135 at 1:30pm in St Margaret’s Parish Centre, Church 
Lane, Horsforth, LS18 5LA.


